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Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc.
(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE A-24
Replacing Schedule A-22 Sheet I

which was approved October I ,2022

No supplement or sep arate understanding
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I of I Sheets

SCHEDULE A-24
SINGLE PHASE SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available for all single-phase service of single character supplied at one point of delivery, subject
to the established rules and regulations. This rate applies to accounting schedules 440.1 Rural;
440.3 Villages and Town Residential: 442.1Small Commercial and RGS Rural Commercial and
445 Schools.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, single phase, at available voltage.

RATE

Usaee Occurring in June through August

Customer Charge: S18.40 per month
Plus

Enerry Charge: 7.999 cents per kWh

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge: $3.75

Usage Occurring in September through May

Customer Charge 518.40 per month
Plus

Enerry Charge: 6.899 cents per kWh

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge: $3.75

MINIMUM BILL

Same as Customer Charge.

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Enerry sales under this schedule are subject to the Enerry Cost Adjustment (Schedule ECA-I2).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

In accordance with the rules and

Effective March I 2024
Month Day Year

Signature of Officer Title
By

''h *1 {f C*^gtl CEO

Attested John Jury

By



Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc.
(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territory Served
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE 8.24
Replacing Schedule B-22 Sheet I

which was approved October 1.2022

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets

SCHEDULE B-24
THREE PHASE SBRVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available for all three phase general service of single character supplied at one point of delivery,
subject to the established rules and regulations. This rate applies to accounting schedules 442.1
Small Commercial and RGS Rural Commercial; and 442.1 Municipal Water Pumping.

CHARACTEROF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, three phase, at available secondary voltages.

RATE

Usage Occurring in June through August

Customer Charge:
Plus

Energy Charge:

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:

$34.00 per month

8.381 cents per kwh

$3.75

Usage Occurring in September through May

Customer Charge
Plus

Energy Charge:

$34.00 per month

7.281 cents per kwh

$3.75Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge

MTNIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly bill shall be the highest of the following:

l. $34.00 per month.

2. As provided in the Line Extension Policy.

3. As determined in the Service Contract.

Effective March 1 2024
Month Day Year
'lt

By
Signature of Officer

A C*,ytul CEO
Title

aBy

Attested John Jury

Pioneer of Trustees



Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc.
(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDTJLE B-24
Replacing Schedule B-22 Sheet-L

which was approved October 1.2022

No supplement or sep arate understanding
shall modifo the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet2of2Sheets

SCHEDULE B-24
THREE PHASE SERVICE

(Continued)

TEMPORARY SERVICE

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rates except that there shall be
an additional charge of $1.00 for each kVA of connected transformer capacity for each month or
fraction thereof that service is connected. Bills will not be prorated for a fractional part of a
month.

The consumer shall, in addition, pay the total cost of connecting and disconnection service less
the value of materials retumed to stock. The company may require a deposit, in advance, of the full
amount of the estimated bill for service including the cost of connection and disconnection.

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Enerry sales under this schedule are subject to the Enerry Cost Adjustment (Schedule ECA-12).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

In accordance with the rules and regulations.

Month Day
,l
{\,;1 {i p,*yr,u.l

Signature of Officer

I 2024

By

Effective March
Year

CEO
Title

Attested John Jury

By







SCHEDULE I-18
Pioneer Electric Cooperative" Inc. Replacing Schedule I-12 Sheet l

(Name of Issuing Ulility)

Entire Territory Served which was approved March 27. 2012
(l cnitory to wbich schcdule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding
Shall modi! the tariffas shown hereon. Sheet I of3 Sheets

SCHEDULE I.I8
IRRIGATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available to Members of the Cooperative located adjacent to its three-phase line for irrigation
purposes, for loads ofnot less than 30 horsepower. This rate applies to accounting schedule 441
Irrigation.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, 60 cycles, three phase, at available voltage.

RATE

Monthly Metering Charge: $28.99 per month (Control Option Only)
Plus
Annual Horsepower Charge: Uncontrolled $24.00 per connected horsepower

8-Hour Control $0.00 per connected horsepower
Plus
Monthly Energy Charge: Usaqe Occurrine in June through August

8.92 cents per kWh

Usage Occuning in September through May
7.82 cents per kWh

MINIMUM ANNUAL BILL

The Minimum Annual Bill for Uncontrolled krigation Services shall not be less than $24.00 per
HP of connected load. The period covered by the Minimum Annual Bill shall begin at 12:01
o'clock January l"and end at midnight on the following December 3lst. Should the customer
wish to disconnect or down rate the service it is the customer's responsibility to notii/ the
Cooperative of their intent prior to January 1" ofthe calendar year to avoid the Minimum Annual
BiII.

CON]'ROL EOUIPMENT

Member is responsible for the cost and installation of control equipment necessary to
achieve required con[ol.

Eflectivc Fcbruary I 2018
Month I)ay Year

,'-'-ar'

By- _ IIJQ
Signature ofOfllccr 'l'ille

Pioneer Electric Board ofTrustees
Perry l{ubar1, Secrelary

n,a-r,( e*- rC &"*"-'*' '



SCHEDULE I-I8
Pioneer Electdc Cooperative. Inc. Replacing Schedule I-12 Sheet 2

(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Tenitory Served which was approved March 27 .2012
('l-erritory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modifu the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of -l Sheets

SCHEDULE I-18
IRRIGATION SERVICE

(Continued)

MEI'ERING CHARGE

The Monthly Metering Charge applies only to members receiving service under a control option.
This charge covers thc cost of additional metering necessary for this controlled service. The
Monthly Metering Charge must be paid for at least 5 years. If Member moves back to uncontrolled
service within 5 years. then the Member will be charged a lump sum melering payment as
determined below:

60 months
- Number of Months Meter Charge Applied

Remaining Minimum Months
x Monthllv Metering Charge

Lump Sum Metering Payment

CONNECTED HORSEPOWER

The connected horsepower shall be that stated by the manufacturer on the nameplate of the
motor, or the sum of such ratings if more than one motor is connected for use, or at the option of
the Cooperative, by proper test under conditions of maximum operating load.

FAILURE TO CONTROL

If a Member takes action to avoid or bypass control during any time, then the Uncontrolled.
Annual Horsepower Charge will be applied for the calendar year in which such action takes
place. The difference between the previously applicable Control Horsepower Charge and the
Annual Uncontrolled [Jorsepower Charge will be collected frorn the Member during the remainder
of the calendar-year's billing.

Ifa failure to control 1) takes place because ofequipment malfunction or failure and 2) the member
promptly notifies the Cooperative of such equipment malfunction or failure and 3) the failure to
control did not result in additional wholesale power charges to the Cooperative, then the Cooperative
may not impose the annual Uncontrolled Horsepower.

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE

If the Customer's power factor is found by test to be less than ninety percent (90%) Iagging
during the period of monthly maximum demand, the demand for billing purposes shall be the
measured demand increased by one percent (l%) for each one percent (1%) by which the power
factor is less than ninety percent (90%).

ttt'fectivc February I 2018
Month I)ay Year

,/,,/^zt
By_

Signature ofOflicer
CEO
Titlc

Pioneer Electri0 Board of l'rustecs
Perry Ruban, Secretary

(,**c



SCHEDULE I-18
Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc. Replacing Schedule I-12 Sheet 3

(Name of lssuing Utility)

Entire Territory Served which was approved March 27.2012
(Terrirory to which schcdule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modifv the tariffas shown hereon. Sheet3of3Sheets

SCHEDULf, I.18
IRRIGATION SERVICE

(Continued)

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Energy sales under this schedule are subject to the Energy Cost Adjustment (Schedule ECA-12).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

In accordance with the rules and regulations.

Effcctive February I 2018
Month Day Year

, ).-/
ev ' 

- 

--elo
Signature ofofficer Titlc

Pioneer Electric Board of 
-Irustees

Perry Ruban, Sccretary

( *rc



Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc.
(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE A-2-24
Replacing Schedule A-2-22 Sheet I

which was approved October 1.2022

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I of 2 Sheets

SCHEDULE A.2-24
ALL ELECTRIC SERVICE

tariff is available for all electrical usage by residential customers who use electricity exclusively and
the majority of usage is residential in nature. Service is subject to the established rules and regulations

the Cooperative.

current, 60 cycles, single and three phase, at available voltage.

for customers in rural areas shall be as follows:

Phase-Rural
Usage Occurring in June through August

Customer Charge:
Plus

Energy Charge:
Plus

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:
Usage Occurring in September through May

Customer Charge
Plus

Energy Charge:
First I ,100 kwh
Excess kwh

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge :

Three Phase-Rural
Usage Occurrine in June through August

Customer Charge:
Plus

Energy Charge:
Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:

Usage Occurring in September through May
Customer Charge:

Plus
Energy Charge:
First I ,100 kwh
Excess kwh
Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charse:

$ 1 8.40 per month

7 .999 cents per kWh

$3.7s

$ I 8.40 per month

6.899 cents per kWh
6.639 cents per kWh
$3.7s

$34.00 per month

8.3 8 1 cents per kWh
$3.7s

$34.00 per month

7.281 cents per kWh
6.591 cents per kWh
$3.7s

Effective March I 2024
Month Day Year

Signature of Officer Title
By

't\,ry {i (!^,ystt
CEO

Attested John Jury

By

Treasurer



Pioneer Electric Cooperative. Inc.
(Name of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDIJLE A-2-24
Replacing Schedule A-2-22 Sheet-L

which was approved October 1.2022

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

Customer Charge:
Plus

Energy Charge:
Plus

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:

Usage Occurring in September through May
Customer Charge

Plus
Energy Charge:

First 750 kwh
Excess kwh

Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:
Three Phase-City

Usage Occurring in June through August
Customer Charge:

Plus
Energy Charge:
Energy Delivery Charge/Demand Charge:

Usage Occurring in September through May
Customer Charge:

Plus
Energy Charge:
First 750 kwh
Excess kwh
Energy Delivery Charge lDemand Charge:

(Continued)

$ I 8.40 per month

7 .999 cents per kWh

$3.7s

$ I 8.40 per month

6.899 cents per kWh
6.639 cents per kWh
$3.7s

$34.00 per month

8.381 cents per kWh
$3.7s

$34.00 per month

7.281 cents per kWh
6.591 cents per kWh
$3.75

MINIMUM BILL

Same as Customer Charge.

ENE,RGY COST ADJU STMENT

Energy sales under this schedule are subject to the Energy Cost Adjustment (Schedule ECA-12)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

ln accordance with the rules and regulations.

E,ffective March I 2024
Month Day Year

Signature of Officer Title
By

'i\,*, tt (!.*ar4
CEO

Attested John Jury

By



Pioneer Electric Coooerative. Inc,
(Namo of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE ECA-22
Replacing Schedule ECAa!! Sheet_

which was approve d March 27 . 2012

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modifo the tariff as shown hereon. Sheetl of2 Sheets

SCHEDULE ECA.22
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE

Applicable per the provisions of the Cooperative's elechic rate schedules.

COMPUTATION FORMULA

The rates for energy to which this adjustment is applicable will be increased or decreased
by 0.001p per kilowatt-how (kWh) for each 0.0011 (or major fraction thereof) increase
or decrease in the aggregate cost of power per kWh as computed by the following formula:

C - B - Adjustment
S

Where

C = The actual cost of purchased power and energy for rates subject to the Energy
Cost Adjustment, Account No. 555, for the latest month for which data is available.

S: Actual sales in kWh for the same month for rates subject to the Energy Cost
Adjustment.

B = Actual power costs (purchased power and energy) in l/kWh sold for rates
subject to the Energy Cost Adjustment during the base period. This base is
6.03p&Wh sold, as established during the base period of January I through
December 31,2011.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Cooperative may determine that the inputs for C, S or
B should be modified due to extraordinary or special circumstances.

FREOUENCY OF COMPUTATION
This adjustment amount will be computed once each month.

Year

Signature ofOfficer

December 14 2022Effective

,:::/4
Title

Month Day

By

Attested John Jury
Pioneer Board



Pioneer Electric Cooperative. lnc.
lName of Issuing Utility)

Entire Territorv
(Territory to which schedule is applicable)

SCHEDULE ECA-I2
Replacing Schedule PCA -09 Sheet 

-which was approve d March 27 . 2012

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modifu the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet2of2Sheets

SCHEDULE ECA.22
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

(Continued)

SETTLEMENT PROVISION

Subsequent to the effective date of this clause, the Cooperative will maintain a continuing

monthly comparison of the actual increased (decreased) cost of purchased power as

shown on the books and records of the Cooperative and the increased (decreased) dollar
cost of purchased power recovered from customers.

For each twelve-month billing period ending at the close of December, the cumulative

difference of the monthly comparisons for the twelve-month billing period under

consideration will be added to the "actual cost remainder" described below to produce a

cumulative balance. The "settlement factor" will then be calculated by dividing the

cumulative balance as of that date by the total number of kWh deliveries during the twelve-
month period ending on that date. This amount will be rounded to the nearest

0.001//kwh to determine the increase or decrease which should be made to the energy cost

adjustment. This "settlement factor" will remain in effect until superseded by a subsequent

"settlement factor" calculated according to this provision.

The amounts collected or retumed under this "settlement factor" for each twelve-month
period will be compared with the cumulative balance, as described above. Any resulting
overage or underage, which will be known as the "actual cost remainder," will be applied
to the next subsequent twelve-month cumulative balance for the purpose of calculating
the next subsequent "settlement factor."

Signature of Officer Title

Year,'4
14 2022

Day
Effective December

Month
Attested John Jurv

By









Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Entire Territory Served 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE LI-22 

Replacing Schedule LI-15 Sheet _l 

which was approved January 21, 2015 

Sheet I of 2 Sheets 

SCHEDULE LI-22
LARGE INDUSTRIAL 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all Consumers that meet the qualifications specified herein for all electric service 
provided at one point of delivery. 

OUALIFICA TIONS 
The Consumer's load must maintain an average 15-minute Non-Coincidental Peak ("NCP") 
Demand requirement of 3,000 kW or more per month over the highest 10 months of the most 
recent 12 months ending with the current billing month. 

The Consumer's load must also maintain an Annual NCP Load Factor that is greater than or equal 
to 70% for the highest 10 months of the most recent 12 months ending with the current billing 
month. 

Load, without 12 months of prior usage/billing history, can immediately satisfy both the NCP 

Demand and Annual NCP Load Factor requirements using data for all available months ending 

with the current billing month until such time that 12 months of actual history is available, etc. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
At available transmission or distribution voltages determined by the Cooperative. Where service 
of the type desired by the Consumer is not already available at the point of delivery, additional 
charges under the Cooperative's line extension policy and special contract arrangements may be 
required prior to service being furnished. 

MONTHLY RATE 

( 1) Customer Charge: $100.00 per month 

(2) Delivery Demand Charge: $4.38per kW of NCP Billing Demand 

Effective Jun e 2 2. 2022 Attested Jeff Moyer 

Month Day Year Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

/�,---
By CEO 

Signature of Officer Title 



Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

SCHEDULE LI-22 

Replacing Schedule LI-15 Sheet___L 

Entire Territory Served which was approved January 21, 2015 

(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

(4) Facilities Charge:

SCHEDULE LI-22 
LARGE INDUSTRIAL 

(Continued) 

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets 

An additional monthly charge for the provision of distribution or transmission facilities
as determined by the written agreement between the Cooperative and the Consumer.
The agreement shall be submitted to the Cooperative's Board of Trustees for their
approval.

(5) Wholesale Power Cost:
The Wholesale Power Cost shall be the cost of power to serve the Consumer
from the Cooperative's wholesale power supplier. The Wholesale Power Cost shall
include, but not be limited to, capacity, delivery, energy and ECA (fuel and purchased
power) charges for the billing period including any adjustments applied. The power
cost will be calculated using the billing units defined in the same manner as defined
in the wholesale rate to the Cooperative. The Consumer's billing units may be
adjusted for line losses, as determined by the Cooperative, to calculate the
Consumer's Wholesale Power Cost at the wholesale supplier's metering point to the
Cooperative.

NCP BILLING DEMAND 
The Consumer's NCP Billing Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand for the billing 
period as indicated or recorded during 15 consecutive minutes determined by suitable meter 
installed and owned by the cooperative. For purposes of establishing the Consumer's NCP Billing 
Demand, any electricity being supplied by a behind-the-meter distributed energy resource will be 
added to the maximum kilowatt demand for the billing period as previously defined. In no event 
shall the NCP Billing Demand be less than 3,000 kW. 

MONTHLY MINIMUM BILL 
The minimum monthly bill shall be the sum of the following: 

1. The Customer charge;
2. The NCP Demand charge;
3. The Facilities charge; and
4. Any minimum Wholesale Power Costs billed.

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE 
If the Consumer's power factor is found by test to be less than ninety percent (90%) lagging 
during the period of monthly maximum demand, the demand for billing purposes shall be the 
measured demand increased by one percent ( 1 % ) for each one percent ( 1 % ) by which the power 

factor is less than ninety percent (90%). 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Cooperative. 

Effective J u n e 2 2 . 

Month Day 

/� 

2022 

Year 

By __________ _ CEO 
Signature of Officer Title 

Attested Jeff Moyer 

Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 



SCHEDULE       SL-17A          
Replacing Schedule  SL-12  Sheet        1   
 

           Which was Approved March 27, 2012 

  Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc.   
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

  Entire Territory Served   
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

 

 

 
 

No supplement or separate understanding 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1  of 2  Sheets 

SCHEDULE SL-17A 

URBAN STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
 

AVAILABILITY 
 

This Schedule is FROZEN and not available for new street lighting service.  Will continue to be 

available only for existing street lighting for all Government, Municipals, Counties, School 

Districts and non-Government-owned housing sub-divisions, located in the Cooperative’s service 

territory.  This schedule is not applicable to flood lighting installations, private streets, roadway or 

yard lighting installations for non-Government individual consumers, or to lighting for athletic 

fields, swimming pools, parking lots or other similar projects. This rate applies to accounting 

schedule 444 Street lights. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

 

Alternating current, 60 cycles, 120-volts.  

ANNUAL RATE PER LIGHT 

For mercury and sodium lamps in fixtures hung from brackets on standard wood poles of 

Cooperative’s general distribution system and served from overhead conductors. 

 
MERCURY LAMPS PER LAMP 

 
150 Watts $126.72 

250 Watts 175.92 

400 Watts 249.84 

 
SODIUM LAMPS PER LAMP 

 
100 Watts $  96.94 

150 Watts 126.72 
250 Watts 180.48 

 
For each steel or concrete standard installed, the annual rate will be increased by $16.65. 

MAINTENANCE AND OWNERSHIP 

Cooperative shall own and maintain the entire system and furnish lamp renewals. In the event a 

lamp fails and must be repaired or replaced, the Cooperative will install a LED lamp and the 

customer will be billed accordingly pursuant to Schedule SL-17B.  

 

Effective       February          22                      2017 

Month Day Year 

 
By     CEO 

Signature of Officer  Title 

Attested Perry Rubart 

Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

 
By     Secretary 



SCHEDULE       SL-17A          
Replacing Schedule  SL-12  Sheet        2   
 

           Which was Approved March 27, 2012 

  Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc.   
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

  Entire Territory Served   
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

 

 

 
No supplement or separate understanding 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2  of 2  Sheets 

SCHEDULE SL-17A 

URBAN STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

Should a customer wish to upgrade to the more efficient LED fixture before the failure or 

scheduled replacement of the sodium or mercury lamp, as solely determined by the Cooperative, 

the customer will pay a prorated share of the capital cost of the accelerated upgrade as mutually 

agreed to between the Cooperative and customer.   
 

HOURS OF SERVICE 

Lamps shall burn from dusk to dawn approximately 4,000 hours annually. 
 

 

PAYMENT 

 
Payment shall be made in twelve (12) equal monthly installments.  

 
TERM OF PAYMENT 

 
In accordance with the Cooperative’s Board-approved Rules and Regulations. 

Effective     February               22                     2017 

Month Day Year 
 
 

By     CEO 

Signature of Officer  Title 

Attested Perry Rubart 

Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 
 
 
 

By Secretary 

 



SCHEDULE       SL-17B          
Replacing Schedule                 Sheet           
 

           Which was Approved _____________ 

  Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc.   
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

  Entire Territory Served   
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

 

 

 
 

No supplement or separate understanding 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1  of 2  Sheets 

SCHEDULE SL-17B 

LED STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
 

AVAILABILITY 
 

Available to all Government, Municipals, Counties, School Districts and non-Government-owned 

housing subdivisions, located in the Cooperative’s service territory, for street lighting.  This 

schedule is not applicable to flood lighting installations, private streets, roadway or yard lighting 

installations for non-Government individual consumers, or to lighting for athletic fields, 

swimming pools, parking lots or other similar projects. This rate applies to accounting schedule 

444 Street lights. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

 

Alternating current, 60 cycles, 120-volts.  

ANNUAL RATE PER LIGHT 

For LED lamps in fixtures hung from brackets on standard existing wood poles of Cooperative’s 

general distribution system and served from overhead conductors; for LED lamps in fixtures on 

standard new wood poles; and for LED lamps in fixtures on steel poles. 

 
        DEVICE TYPE                       DEVICE DESCRIPTION                    PER LAMP 

 
PA1                    ≈73 Watts/8,178 Lumens – Existing Wood Pole      $  89.16 

PA2                    ≈73 Watts/8,178 Lumens – Dedicated Wood Pole     148.32 

PA3                    ≈73 Watts/8,178 Lumens – Dedicated Steel Pole       164.97 
PB1                    ≈161 Watts/16,472 Lumens – Existing Wood Pole       129.24 

PB2                    ≈161 Watts/16,472 Lumens – Dedicated Wood Pole  188.52 
PB3                    ≈161 Watts/16,472 Lumens – Dedicated Steel Pole    205.15 

 
MAINTENANCE AND OWNERSHIP 

Company shall own and maintain the entire system.  

HOURS OF SERVICE 

Lamps shall burn from dusk to dawn approximately 4,000 hours annually. 

Effective       February  22                  2017 

Month Day Year 

 
By     CEO 

Signature of Officer  Title 

Attested Perry Rubart 

Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

 
By     Secretary 



SCHEDULE       SL-17B          
Replacing Schedule                 Sheet           
 

           Which was Approved _____________ 

  Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc.   
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

  Entire Territory Served   
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

 

 

 
No supplement or separate understanding 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2  of 2  Sheets 

SCHEDULE SL-17B 

LED STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

(Continued) 
 

 
PAYMENT 

 
Payment shall be made in twelve (12) equal monthly installments. 

EXTENSIONS 

Cooperative’s existing street lighting system from overhead conductors will be extended upon 
written request or resolution of the governing body, provided the average extension for each 

lighting unit to be added does not exceed 400 feet of pole line. Extensions beyond these limits 

will be made, if feasible, under specific terms to be agreed upon. 

 
TERM OF PAYMENT 

 
In accordance with the Cooperative’s Board-approved Rules and Regulations. 

Effective       February  22                   2017 

Month Day Year 
 
 

By     CEO 

Signature of Officer  Title 

Attested Perry Rubart 

Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 
 
 
 

By Secretary 

 







































SCHEDULE A-I-09
Pioneer Electric Coooerative, Inc. Replacing Schedule A-l-00 Sheet 1

(Name of Issuing tJtility)

Entire Territory Served which was approved March 16.2011
( lcrritory to which schedule is applicable)

No supplement or separate understanding
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. SheetloflSheets

SCHEDULE A-I-09
ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING, COOLING AND WATER HEATING

AVAI I,AB ILITY

This tariffis closed to new customers. This tariffwas made available to all customers whose basic usage is
metered and billed accordingly to the applicable tariffs. This service shall be exclusively for water heating,
space heating, and space cooling when said permanently installed all-electric cooling equipment is used for
both heating and cooling such as heat pumps and certain other combination ofunits, upon specific approval
by the Cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Altemating current, 60 cycles, single and three phase, at available voltage.

RATE

Usage Occurring in June throush August
Customer Charge: 53.00 per month

Plus
Energy Charge:

Base Rate 9. l0 cents per kwh
Energy Conservation Rate 8.51centsperkwh

Usage Occurring in September through Mav
Customer Charge $3.00 per month

plus

Energy Charge: 5.50 cents per kwh

Customer must have a demonstrable seasonal energy efficiency rating (SEER) of 9.00 or better on their
space cooling equipment to qualily for the .Energy Conservation Rate of 8.16 cents per kwh during the
months ofJuly through October.

MINIMUM BILL

Same as Customer Charge.

POWER COST ADJUSTMENl'

Energy sales under this schedule are subject to the Power Cost Adjustment (Schedule PCA-09).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

In accordance with the rules and regulations.

Effective March 16 201I
Month Day Year

- .,,2-5!
Bv- -!!Q

Signature ofofficer f itle

Attested Eugene Wright
Pionccr Electric Board of 'l'rustecs

.7
.447.^< itL'7 "{

By Secretary





Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Entire Territory Served 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

o supplement or separate understanding
hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

Schedule: 24-RE 

Replacing Schedule 23-RE 

Which was filed June 1. 2023 

Sheet 1 of 6 Sheets 

RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAM RIDER 

AVAILABILITY 

Service is available under this Rider at points on the Cooperative's existing electric distribution system. located 
within its service area. for Customers taking service under the Cooperative's standard service rate schedule and as 
applicable and pursuant to the qualifications provided herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Rider shall not be 
available to Customers taking service under Cooperative·s Irrigation Service or Street Lighting Service schedules 
or to Customers with self-generation that require standby. backup, breakdown or supplemental service. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

As is available, Cooperative will offer to Customer energy from renewable resources and associated renewable 
energy credits in an amount equal to the level of service purchased by Customer taking service under this Rider. 
Energy output from renewable resources will vary from month-to-month due to weather and other factors, and in 
some months participating Customers may not receive the full amount of participation energy associated with their 
selected Participation Level. 

DIVISIONS, TIERS, AND PARTICIPATION LEVELS 

Service under this Rider is available under either the wind Division or the solar Division. Three Tiers are available 
under each Division. The qualifications and cost structure for each Division and the associated Tiers are uniquely 
defined herein. Customers that meet the qualifications for a given Division and Tier may select a Participation 
Level ranging from a minimum of 25% of their total energy consumption to a maximum of either 100% of their total 
energy (kWh) consumption or the Tier Participant Cap. whichever is greater. 

Effective January
Month Day

By �) ) ' .... / 0 ( -� "'/4'.U( ' 

Signature of Officer

2025
Year

CEO
Title

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees

By��
President



Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Entire Territory Served 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

o supplement or separate understanding
hall modify the tariff as shown hereon.

QUALIFICATIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

Schedule: 24-RE 

Replacing Schedule 23-RE 

Which was filed June 1. 2023 

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

Service under this Rider is subject to qualifications and limitations as described below. 

The Minimum Size qualification for all tiers. excluding Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar, is 
determined by the Customer"s average hourly demand (kW) from the previous 12 months. Participation in Solar 
Division Tier 1b shall be at least 1 (125 kWh) share. The Minimum Size qualification is evaluated when a customer 
requests service under the Rider to determine initial eligibility. The Minimum Size qualification is subsequently 
evaluated at the beginning of each calendar year to determine ongoing eligibility. 

The Tier Participant Cap is a not-to-exceed monthly limit for maximum participation (kWh/month) by individual 
Customers in the Renewable Energy Program. The Tier Participant Cap is effective each month that a Customer 
is taking service under the Rider. 

The Total Tier Cap is a not-to-exceed monthly limit for maximum participation (kWh/month) by all Customers 
participating in a given Tier. The Total Tier Cap is evaluated each time a Customer initially requests service under 
the Rider. The evaluation is performed by summing the maximum monthly participation energy (MWh/month) from 
the previous 12 months for all Customers participating in a given Tier with the anticipated maximum monthly hourly 
participation energy for the Customer that is requesting service under the Rider based on that Customer"s 
maximum monthly energy usage from the previous twelve months multiplied by the requested level of participation. 

Renewable Energy Credits will not be available to Customers participating in Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential 
Community Solar. 

Wind Division Tier 1 -

Wind Division Tier 2 -

Wind Division Tier 3 -

Effective January 

Minimum Size == 
Tier Participant Cap == 
Total Tier Cap== 

Minimum Size == 
Tier Participant Cap == 
Total Tier Cap== 

Minimum Size == 

Tier Participant Cap == 
Total Tier Cap == 

Month Day 
2025 

Year 

')'By / ) '. "'j << < -� "'/4J((' 

Signature of Officer 
CEO 
Title 

100 kW 
1.500.000 kWh/month 
8.000.000 kWh/month 

200 kW 
3.000.000 kWh/month 
16.000.000 kWh/month 

1.000 kW 

None* 
None* 

By 

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

//���--
President 



Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Entire Territory Served 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

'>Jo supplement or separate understanding 
,hall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

Solar Division Tier 1 a -

Solar Division Tier 1 b -

Minimum Size = 
Tier Participant Cap = 
Total Tier Cap = 

Residential Community Solar 
Minimum Size= 
Tier Participant Cap= 

Total Tier Cap= 

1 kW 
100,000 kWh/month 
600,000 kWh/month 

1 share (125 kWh) 

Schedule: 24-RE 

Replacing Schedule 23-RE 

Which was filed June 1. 2023 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

Total number of shares (kWhs) available to an 
individual residential Customer shall be equal to 
an individual residential Customer's previous 12-
month average kWh usage. 
The total number of shares (kWhs) available to 
residential customers under this tier shall be 
limited to the total number of shares made 
available to the Cooperative by Cooperative·s 
wholesale power provider. 

*Participation under the Solar Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar shall be limited to Residential service only
and shall be available on a first-come, first-served basis until the Cooperative's available shares has been fully
subscribed.

Solar Division Tier 2 -

Solar Division Tier 3 -

Minimum Size = 
Tier Participant Cap = 
Total Tier Cap = 

Minimum Size = 
Tier Participant Cap = 
Total Tier Cap = 

5kW 
200,000 kWh/month 
1,200.000 kWh/month 

500 kW 
None* 
None* 

*Tier caps under Tier 3 are subject to limitations associated with Cooperative's ability to access new renewable
energy resources through its wholesale power provider. Cooperative will work with eligible Customers to define
appropriate Participation Levels and caps.

Effective __ January ----=----�2�0=25
Month Day Year 

By ;)') •···�; a < :;,,,/·o'-t.r" 
Signature of Officer 

CEO 
Title 

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

By-----&....<..��____,__�-�=@?z�-==-----
President 
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(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 
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Schedule: 24-RE 

Replacing Schedule 23-RE 

Which was filed June 1. 2023 

Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

Wind Division Tier 1: Renewable Energy Charge will be $0.0025/kWh. The Renewable Energy Charge will be in 
addition to all other applicable charges under the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer. 

Wind Division Tier 2: Renewable Energy Charge will be the average energy charge associated with energy 
received in a given month from Cooperative's wholesale power provider's wind purchase power agreements in 
effect as of 1/1/2020. The Renewable Energy Charge. in combination with revenue earned from selling 
participation energy into the SPP Integrated Marketplace. will be used to calculate a modified Energy Cost 
Adjustment as described in each participating Customer's service agreement. All other applicable charges under 
the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer will apply. 

Wind Division Tier 3: Renewable Energy Charge will be the average energy charge associated with energy 
received in a given month from the Cooperative's wholesale power provider's wind purchase power agreement 
associated with the Customer's Tier 3 Service Agreement. The Renewable Energy Charge, in combination with 
revenue earned from selling participation energy into the SPP Integrated Marketplace. will be used to calculate a 
modified Energy Cost Adjustment as described in each participating Customer's service agreement. All other 
applicable charges under the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer will apply. 

Solar Division Tier 1a: Renewable Energy Charge will be $0.0035/kWh. The Renewable Energy Charge will be in 
addition to all other applicable charges under the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer. 

Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar: The monthly Renewable Energy Charge will be $4.00 per 
each 125 kWh share. The monthly Renewable Energy Adjustment will be equal to the total monthly revenue 
earned by the Johnson Corner Solar Project from selling energy into the SPP Integrated Marketplace divided by 
the total energy (kWh) produced by the Johnson Corner Solar Project during the month multiplied by 125 multiplied 
by the total number of subscription shares. The Renewable Energy Charge and Renewable Energy Adjustment will 
be in addition to all applicable charges under the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer. 

Solar Division Tier 2: Renewable Energy Charge will be the average energy charge associated with energy 
received in a given month from the Cooperative's wholesale power provider's solar purchase power agreements in 
effect as of 1/1/2020. The Renewable Energy Charge, in combination with revenue earned from selling 
participation energy into the SPP Integrated Marketplace. will be used to calculate a modified Energy Cost 
Adjustment as described in each participating Customer's service agreement. All other applicable charges under 
the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer will apply. 

Effective January 
Month Day 

By ;) ) ""�; 0 < �' ":,1,r.u(' 
Signature of Officer 

2025 
Year 

CEO 
Title By 

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

m41h��-
President 



Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
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(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

o supplement or separate understanding
hall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

Schedule: 24-RE 

Replacing Schedule 23-RE 

Which was filed June 1. 2023 

Sheet 5 of 6 Sheets 

Solar Division Tier 3: Renewable Energy Charge will be the average energy charge associated with energy 
received in a given month from the Cooperative's wholesale power provider's solar purchase power agreement 
associated with the Customer"s Tier 3 Service Agreement. The Renewable Energy Charge, in combination with 
revenue earned from selling participation energy into the SPP Integrated Marketplace, will be used to calculate a 
modified Energy Cost Adjustment as described in each participating Customer's service agreement. All other 
applicable charges under the applicable rate schedule for standard service to the Customer will apply. 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

All Customers taking service under this Rider. excluding Customers taking service under Solar Division Tier 1 b -
Residential Community Solar, will be required to enter into a three-party service agreement between 
Cooperative's. Cooperative's wholesale power provider, and the Customer. The service agreement will define the 
Customer's selected Division, Tier, and Participation Level. The term of the agreement will be determined between 
the parties, but the term shall be no less than one year for service under Tiers 1 and 2, except for Solar Division 
Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar. Tier 3 service agreements shall include exit fee provisions to protect 
against stranded investment if a Customer leaves prior to the expiration of any new power supply arrangement 
entered into by Cooperative's wholesale power provider to serve the Customer per the terms of this Rider. 

All residential Customers taking service under Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar will be 
required to enter into a written service agreement with the Cooperative. A residential Customer may terminate 
service under the service agreement and this Rider at any time, but if terminated, Customer will be prohibited from 
signing up for service under this Rider again for a period of one year. 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Certification of renewable energy purchased under this Rider will be delivered to the Customer, excluding
Customers taking service under Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar.

2. Service under Tiers 1 and 2 is subject to adjusted Participation Levels if the total amount of participation
energy in a given month exceeds 50% of the total renewable energy produced by Cooperative's wholesale
power provider's renewable energy resources.

3. Service under Tier 3 will not be available until the aggregate participation level requested reaches a threshold
sufficient for Cooperative's wholesale power provider to justify pursuing a new renewable resource, as
determined by Cooperative's wholesale power provider.

Effective January 
Month Day 

By ;) ) • ""'_,/ (() ( � "'/4JC (' 

Signature of Officer 

2025 
Year 

CEO 
Title By 

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees 

2tldz��_r.c;_-- -

Pre ident 
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4. Cooperative may terminate Customer's service under this Rider if Customer is disconnected by Cooperative
pursuant to the Cooperative's Rules and Regulations, or if Customer makes three or more late payments in
one year.

5. Cooperative may include additional terms and conditions in the service agreement as reasonably determined
by the Cooperative.

6. Certification of renewable energy purchased under this Rider will be delivered to the Customer, excluding
Customers taking service under Solar Division Tier 1 b - Residential Community Solar.

7. Service under Tiers 1 and 2 is subject to adjusted Participation Levels if the total amount of participation
energy in a given month exceeds 50% of the total renewable energy produced by Cooperative's wholesale
power provider's renewable energy resources.

8. Service under Tier 3 will not be available until the aggregate participation level requested reaches a threshold
sufficient for Cooperative's wholesale power provider to justify pursuing a new renewable resource, as
determined by Cooperative's wholesale power provider.

9. Cooperative may terminate Customer's service under this Rider if Customer is disconnected by Cooperative
pursuant to the Cooperative's Rules and Regulations, or if Customer makes three or more late payments in
one year.

10. Cooperative may include additional terms and conditions in the service agreement as reasonably determined
by the Cooperative.

Effective 
Month Day

By �_} ') ·•··:1 t? < :;,,,/,,:z�.!'
Signature of Officer

CEO 
Title

Attested Michael Brewer 
Pioneer Electric Board of Trustees

By-����&���"----=--­
President 

January 2025
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